NFPA STYLE
AIR CYLINDERS &
MEDIUM DUTY HYDRAULIC
1 1/2” TO 8” BORE AIR 250 PSI
HYDRAULIC 1500 PSI
CONSTRUCTION FEATURES
1. Rod Wiper – Urethane 90A –65 to +220F, large cross section lip type wiper designed to protect the bearing
and piston rod.  Supplied in Viton for V option or with metallic scraper [will scrape cement etc. off rod].

HIGGINSON OPTIONS 15
AIR REQUIREMENTS 16
HOW TO ORDER 17
HIGGINSON WARRANTY
A05003
3
TIE ROD MOUNTED CYLINDERS
1 1/2” TO 8” BORE SERIES AA  AND MH
NFPA STYLE MX1 (CODE 06) NFPA STYLE MDX1 (CODE 20)
NFPA
MOUNTING MOUNTING DESCRIPTION
CODE STYLE
06 MX1 Tie rods extended both ends (above left)
18 MX2 Tie rods extended cap end (use MX1 Dimensions)
19 MX3 Tie rods extended head end (use MX1 Dimensions)
20* MDX1 Tie rods extended both ends (above right)
20* MDX3 Tie rods extended one end (use MDX1 Dimensions)
*Specified Mount in Description
BORE
AA BB DD E EE F G J K R LB LD P
(NPTF) ADD STROKE
1  1/2 2.02 1 1/4 - 28 2 3/8 3/8 1  1/2 1 1/4 1.43 4 4  7/8 2  1/4
2 2.60 1  1/8 5/16 - 24 2 1/2 3/8 3/8 1  1/2 1 5/16 1.84 4 4  7/8 2  1/4
2  1/2 3.10 1  1/8 5/16 - 24 3 3/8 3/8 1  1/2 1 5/16 2.19 4  1/8 5 2  3/8
3  1/4 3.90 1  3/8 3/8 - 24 3 3/4 1/2 5/8 1  3/4 1  1/4 3/8 2.76 4  7/8 6 2  5/8
4 4.70 1  3/8 3/8 - 24 4  1/2 1/2 5/8 1  3/4 1  1/4 3/8 3.32 4  7/8 6 2  5/8
5 5.80 1  13/16 1/2 - 20 5  1/2 1/2 5/8 1  3/4 1  1/4 7/16 4.10 5  1/8 6  1/4 2  7/8
6 6.90 1  13/16 1/2 - 20 6  1/2 3/4 3/4 2 1  1/2 7/16 4.88 5  3/4 7 3  1/8
8 9.10 2  5/16 5/8 - 18 8  1/2 3/4 3/4 2 1  1/2 9/16 6.44 5  7/8 7  1/8 3  1/4
ENVELOPE AND MOUNTING DIMENSIONS NOT AFFECTED BY ROD DIAMETER
MOUNTING DESCRIPTION
4
TIE ROD MOUNTED CYLINDERS
1 1/2” TO 8” BORE SERIES AA AND MH
Type A
Standard Male
Type B
Female
Type F
Full Male
Type D
Intermediate Male
ROD DIA. Thread Size Rod Extensions & Pilot Dimensions Envelope Dimensions
BORE MM KK CC FF A B C D LA NA V W Y ZB ZM
STD. +.000 ADD ADD 2X
-.002 STROKE STROKE
1 1/2 5/8 7/16 - 20 1/2 - 20 5/8 - 18 3/4 1.124 3/8 1/2 1 3/8 9/16 1/4 5/8 1 15/16 4 7/8 6 1/8
1 3/4 - 16 7/8 - 14 1 - 14 1 1/8 1.499 1/2 7/8 2 1/8 15/16 1/2 1 2 5/16 5 1/4 6 7/8

-1
THIS GRAPH IS DETERMINED BY HAVING 80PSIG AVAILABLE UNDER FLOWING CONDITIONS.
HOW TO ORDER AIR & MEDIUM DUTY HYDRAULIC CYLINDERS
AA 32 S 02 25 A N N 09 M
SERIES
AA = Air
AL = Air w/ lip seals
MH = Medium Duty
Hydraulic
TA = Tandem Air
BORE SIZE
For 1 1/2" use 15
For 2" use 20
For 2 1/2" use 25
For 3 1/4" use 32
For 4" use 40
For 5" use 50
For 6" use 60
For 8" use 80
For 10" use 10
ROD  DIAMETER
For standard use S
For 1st oversize use 1
For 2nd oversize use 2
For 3rd oversize use 3
STROKE
Show stroke in inches
FRACTIONAL STROKE
Expressed in decimals
use 00 if no fraction
Cushions
For cushions both ends use B
For cushion cap end use C
For cushion head end use H
For adj. cushion head use F
For adj. cushion cap use R
For adj. cushion both ends use E
For no cushions use N
specify adj. cushion location in description
ROD END STYLE
For small male (standard) use A
For short female use B
For intermediate male use D
For full male use F
For special use X
PORTS
For NPT (standard) use N
For special use X
Specify size and location in cylinder description
SPECIAL INFORMATION
For viton use1 V
For magnetic piston use M
For special items use X
For standard use S
1 Viton seals are only available in lip style so use
AL Series cylinder
MOUNTING TYPE
ME3 head square flange use 03*
MF1 head rec flg use 07
MF2 cap rec flg use 08
MF5 head square flg use 22
MF6 cap square flg               use 26
MP1 cap fixed clevis             use 09
MP2 cap detachable clevis     use 10
MP3 cap fixed pivot use 17
MS1 end angle              use 05
MS2 side lug                        use 12
MS4 side tapped                  use 11
MS7 end lugs                use 25
MT1 head trunnion               use 14
MT2 cap trunnion                   use 23
MT4 centre fixed trunnion use 24
MX1 ext tie rods cap & head   use 06